Chatham County Planning Department _ Type of Review

P.0O. Box 54 [ 1 Sketch
Pittsboro, NC 27312 [+1 Preliminary
Tel: (919) 542-8204 [ ] Final

Fax: (919) 542-0527
MAJOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION

Name of Subdivision: CEDAR MOUNTAIN SUBDIVISION
Subdivision Applicant: Subdivision Owner:

Name: Lewis Metbty Development Co. LLC Name: Lewis Metty Development Company, LI
e-mail: tuscangroup@bellsouth.net

Address: 9308 Foxburrow Court Address: 9308 Foxburrow Ct.
Raleigh, NC 27613 Raleigh, NC 27613
Phone:(W)__730-8732 Phone:(W)_730-8732
Phone:(H) 841-0398 Fax:_847-3914 Phone:(H)_841-0398 Fax:_ 847-3914
E-Mail__tuscangroup@bellsouth.net E-Mail 9756-26-2681
Township: Baldwin Zoning: R-40 P.LN.#9756-15-6332, 9746-85-2551
Flood Map # 3710974600J  Zone: X Parcel# 1611, 84839, 1721
Watershed: wWsS IV PA Existing Access Road: S.R. 1540 & Cedar Grov
‘ : Road
Total Acreage:  163.1 acres Total # of Lots: __ ©° Min. Lot Size: _1.50 ac.
Ph. | Acreage Ph. | # of lots Max. Lot Size: °-40 ac-
Ph. I Acreage. Ph. I # of lots Avg. Lot Size: _2-3 ac.
Ph. Il Acreage Ph, Hi # of lots
Type of new road: [ ] Private/ Length [ﬂ Public/ Length 7730 ft.
Road Surface: Water System: Sewer System:
[v] paved [v] individual wells [v/] septic systems
[ ] gravel [ ] community welis [ ] community system
[ ]public system [ ]public system
name name

List other facilities: commercial, recreation, etc., and the approximate acreage or square footage:

%Z—\_z %a Date June 13, ZOg/R;ﬁ—l“‘ Date June 13, 2007

Signature of Applicant Signature of Owner

For Office Use Only:
Notes:

Approved by County Commissioners:  Skefch
Preliminary
Final

Payment: Date / / Amount: §




Central Carollna SO|I Consultmg, PLLC
' 4024 Barrett Drive, Suite 201
Raleigh, NC 27609 -
919-784-9449

June 13, 2007
Project #52 .

Lewns Metty Development Company LLC
Attention: Kirk Metty

9308 Foxburrow Court -

Raleigh, NC 27613 .

Dear Mr. Metty"

This Ietter is in reference to the plan review of the proposed Cedar Mountain- . iy
Subdivision in Chatham County. The proposed subdivision is adjacent (east) to Cedar
Grove subdivision and Bingham Ridge subdivision (west) and has a total of 65 lofs.

Each lot will require individual wells and subsurface septic systems. Most of the
proposed lots will use off-site septic easements and the attached map illustrates the
location of the septic easements from each lot to the assugned off—s:te septlc area, Wthh
1ncludes the supply Ime easements

From the prehmmary review of the Cedar Mountain subdivision plan it appears that all .
65 lots and/or septic easements have enough suitable soils (~10,000 f{2 or more) to-
potentially support 3-bedroom septic system and repair areas. This plan provides .
enough information to proceed on to the next step of evaluating each individual lot in the
field. Each lot or septic easement area will require a detailed soils evaluation to _
determine system type, soil LTAR and a septic system layout (flagging of proposed

drain lines in the field) before an evaluation by the Chatham County Health Department. .~

- The detailed evaluation of each lot and field layout of the septic system and repair areas -
~ is the only way to determine the actual suitability of each the proposed lots due to soil -
- variability and topographic irregularities. Once the field layouts are started there may
- slight changes to property lines on some lots to fit the required drain fields in the

suitable soil areas. Some lots may also require subsurface drip repair fields due to - -
space limitations. The soil types for subsurface drip systems were not mapped in the
initial evaluation due to the cost of these systems. Please note that the attached map .
illustrates a line between a detailed soils evaluation completed on a separate 25-acre -
tract from the original preliminary evaluation of the 100-acre Bingham tract. The
detailed evaluation was a more thorough evaluation where CCSC personnel flagged -~
and GPS field located the soil delineation line. Thatis why there is an abrupt change in
the so:ls Ilne between lots 28 and 22 on the soils rnap .

This Eetter dlscusses the Iocat;on of su;table sous for subsurface wastewater disposal
systems and does not guarantee any permits or approval required by the Chatham
County Health Department for the aforementioned lots in Cedar Mountain Subdivision.



Central Carolma Soil Consu!tmg, PLLC is a professmna[ consu!tlng firm speczahzmg in.
‘soil delineations and design for on-site wastewater dasposai systems. The rules -
governing on-site wastewater disposal systems are complex and the interpretation of
the rules are based upon the opinions of regulators (state and county level). Due to the
subjective nature of the permitting process and the variability of naturally occurring soils,
CCSC cannot guarantee that areas delineated as suitable for on-site wastewater
disposal systems will be permitted by the governmg agenc:es

Please give _me a call :f you hav_e any questlons regardmg this letter.
S:ncerety, _ :

e

Jason Hall ,
NC chensed Sonl Sc;entust #1248




Michael F. Ensley, Governor

Willinm G. Rass Jr., Secretary
Morth Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Coleen H. Sullins, Director
Division of Water Quality

June 7, 2007
DWQ Project # 06-1838, Ver. 2
Chatham County
Mr. Charles E. Lewis
9308 Foxburrow Court
Raleigh, NC 27613
Subject Property: Cedar Mountain Subdivision

Ut to Meadow Branch [030604, 16-32-1, WSIV, NSW]
Approval of 401 Water Quality Certification with Additional Conditions
Dear Mr. Lewis:

You have our approval, in accordance with the attached conditions and those listed below, to place fill
within or otherwise impact 85 linear feet of perennial stream to construct the proposed residential
subdivision, as described within your application dated April 5, 2007, and received by the N.C. Division
of Water Quality (DWQ) on April 9, 2007, with additional information received on May 17, 2006, and
June &, 2007, After reviewing your application, we have decided that the impacts are covered by General
Water Quality Certification Number(s) 3631 (GC3631). The Certification(s) allows you to use
Nationwide Permit(s) 29 (NW29), when issued by the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). In
addition, you should obtain or otherwise comply with any other required federal, state or local permits
before you go ahead with your project including (but not limited to) Erosion and Sediment Control, Non-
discharge, and other regulations. Also, this approval to proceed with your proposed impacts or to
conduct impacts to waters as depicted in your application shall expire upon expiration of the 404 or
CAMA Permit.

This approval is for the purpose and design that you described in your application. If you change your
project, you must notify us and you may be required to send us a new application. If the property is sold,
the new owner must be piven a copy of this Certification and approval letter and is thereby responsible for
complying with all conditions. If total filis for this project (now or in the future) exceed one acre of
wetland or 150 linear feet of stream, compensatory mitigation may be required as described in 15A
NCAC 2H .0506 {(h). This approval requires you to follow the conditions listed in the attached
certification and any additional conditions listed below.

The Additional Conditions of the Certification are:
Conditions of Certification:
1. Impacts Approved
The following impacts are hereby approved as long as all of the other specific and general

conditions of this Certification (or Isolated Wetland Permit) are met. No other iimpacts are
approved including incidental impacts:

Type of Impact Amount Approved (Units) Plan Location or Reference
Stream - perennial 83 {lincar feet) PCN page 8 of 12, Plan dated April 18, 2007

N%ﬂELhCamlinn
401 Oversigh/Express Review Pemils Unit Natumlly
1650 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1650
2321 Crabtree Boulevard, Suite 250, Ralelgh, North Carolina 27604

Phone: 918-733-1786 / FAX 919-733-6883 / intemet: htip://h20.enr.state. nc.us/newellands

An Equal Opperiunity/ARirmalive Action Employer - 50% Recyclad/10% Post Consumer Papar



Mr. Charles b, LEWIS
Page 3 of 3
June 7, 2007

1650 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC, 27699-1650.

Violations of any condition herein set forth may result in revocation of this Certification and may result in
criminal and/or civil penalties. The authorization to proceed with your proposed impacts or to conduct
impacts to waters as depicted in your application and as authorized by this Certification shall expire upon
expiration of the 404 or CAMA Permit.

If you do not accept any of the conditions of this Certification (associated with the approved wetland or
stream impacts), you may ask for an adjudicatory hearing. You must act within 60 days of the date that
you receive this letter. To ask for a hearing, send a written petition, which conforms to Chapter 150B of
the North Carolina General Statutes to the Office of Administrative Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center,
Raleigh, N.C. 27699-6714. This certification and its conditions are final and binding unless you ask fora
hearing.

This letter completes the review of the Division of Water Quality under Section 401 of the Clean Water
Act. If you have any questions, please telephone Cyndi Karoly or Ian McMillan in the Central Office in
Raleigh at 919-733-1786 or Lauren Cobb in the DWQ Raleigh Regional Office at 919-791-42060.

gyt

/, Coleen H. Sullins, Director
y \/YL Division of Water Quality

CHS/ijm

Enclosures: GC3631
Certificate of Completion

cc: Lauren Cobb, DWQ Raleigh Regional Office
USACE Raleigh Regulatory Field Office
File Copy
Central Files
Scott Mitchell, Mitchell Environmental, P.A., P.O. Box 341, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

Filename: 061838Ver2CedarMountainSD(Chatham)401



STATE Op N CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MICHARL I, EASLEY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS LYNDO TIPPETT
© GOVERNOR SECAETARY
June 5, 2007
Chatham Conaty

7909 Ocoee Ct.
Rleigh, N.C. 27612

Dear Mr, Hatris:

The N, C. Deparitent of Transportation, Division of Highways has reviewed the construction
plans 25 submitted to this office gad approval is granted subject to the following stipulations and

1. All Copstruction is to be jg gccordance with the detafls and changes in red as shown on the
plans,

2. A ddveway permit was not necessary with this packsge.

3. The entite 50’ right of way is to be cleared and grubbed throughout the whole phase of the
project. Please be aware that the aress within the sight distance quadtunts are to be treared as
tight of way.

4. Al soil areas within the Proposed tight of way and any other s0il areas disturbed during
construction shall be seeded and mulehed immediately upon completion of toadway
construction. The seeding shall be doe g5 outlined in the seeding specification attachment.

5. The crossline drainage is approved as proposed on the construction plans, If, bowever field
conditions dictate any changes these shall be made, If any of the propetty owners desire to pipe
their ditches within the proposed NCDOT right of way, Please advise them that this work
should confarm to NCDOT specifications for this type of work (see artached). If any ditches

P.O. BOX 1164, ASHEBORO, NORTH CAROQOLINA 27204
PHONE (336) 629-1423 FAX (336) 629-7228



10,

11.

12.

The typicals as shown jn the plans, are approved.

The Division of Highways will only allow mailboxes, with non-rigid type post, such as 4 x 47
wooden or small diameter meta] type on new additions. Brick columas or mailboxes on agid
stands such as block, stone ot agy other type deemed to be a traffic hazard will not be allowed
within the tight of way. ‘This policy applies to all zoads being considered for addirion to the
State Maintsined System,

An erosion control plen shall require apptoval from Chetham County. The developer should
forward this plan to Mz, Jim Willlis, Erosion and Sediment Control Officer, 80 East, P.O. Box
130, Pittsbaro, N.C. 27312, phone (919) 545-8343 for his review and approval,

As this subdivision is proposed to be public and is likely to be tequested to be added to the state
maintained system of toads, the developer will be responsible for providing a PE Cestification,
(See Attached) and testing results for base zad asphalt deqsity stating that the streets have beea
built in accordance with the most current “Subdivision Roads: Minimum Construction
Standards” manual and with the atrached apptoved plans. Please be advised that this PE
Certifieation does not approve the road for addition to the State Highway System for
maintenznce. When the proper home density is achieved and roads heve been satisfactorily
mzintined, the developet or broperty owners must submit Form SR-1, Petition for Road
Addition (copy attached to this cortespondence), snd four (4) copies of the recorded plat to
request that the rosd or roads be added to the State Highway system. Any maintenance
problems found when the road is requested to be added must be tepaited by the developer prior
to the road becoming state maintzined. As stated in GS 136-102.6, final acceptance by the
Division of Highways of the public steeets and placing them on the State highway system for
maintenance shall be conclusive proof that the streets have been constructed according to the
wminimum standards of the Board of Transpottation.

The developer shall comply with all applicable local, state, and fedetal environmental
regulations, and shall obrain all necessary local, state, and feders! environmental pexmits,
including, but not Yimited to, those related to sediment control, stormwater, wetlands, streams,
endangered species, and historical sites,

A properly completed Vetification of Compliance with the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR)(page 35, attached) must be submitted prior to the road(s) being
considered for addirion to the NCDOT System.

In preparing the final plar for certification by this office and subsequent tecording, the
following information will be incorporated:

A. The sight distance quadrants at the intersections shall be shown either as 1 public
easement of as the property lige.

B. Public easernents for drainage throughout the development.

C. All roads shall be shown as public and the right of way width shown.

P.O.BOX 1164, ASHEBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27204
PHONE (336) 6291423 FAX (336) 629-7228



14. This approval does not approve the uilities within this subdivision, Auny utilities shall be
submitted for approval to this office via g propetly executed Encrozchment Agreement to be
2pproved at the time the roads within the subdivision age petitioned to be added to the stute
system for maintenance. Plesse note that water valves should be located 2 minimum of from
edge of pavement, fire hydrants should be behind the right of way line and all service taps
should be installed prior to paving.

If you have any further questions tegarding this mattet, please do not hesitate to call this office ar
(336) 629-1423,

Yours truly,

Reubon By

Reuben Blakley, P.E. -
District Engineer

REB/jeb
Attachments.

cc: Mr. Tim Johnson, P.E., Division Eogineer
Mr. B.F. Sloan, County Maintenaace Engineet
File

P.O. BOX 1164, ASHEBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27204
PHONE (336) 6291423 FAX (336) 625-7228



JUN 08,2007 04:51P B. Scott Mitchel 57710875

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

WILMINGTON DISTRICT
Action ). SAW-2006-41842-219  County: Chuthalm USGS Quad: Bynum

GENERAL PERMIT (REGIONAL AND NATIONWIDE) VERIFICATION

Property Owner / Authorized Agent: Charles K. Lewis
Address: 9308 Foxburrow Court
Raleiph, NC 27613

Telephone No.: 919-847-3914
Size and location of property {water body, roud name/number, lown, etc.): The project slte is located off Jones Ferry

Road in the existing Cedsr Grove Subdivision near Pittsbory, Chatham County, Nerth Carglinn. Aguatic fentuyes
on site drain to Mcadow Branch, in the Cape Fear River Basin,

Description of projects arca and aclivity: This verification allows for 85 linear feet of permancent stream impsct to
Mendow Aranch during the construction of a residential subdivision. Mitigation will be via NCEEP. See Permit

Conditlons helow for more information.

Applicable Law: Section 404 (Clean Waler Act, 33 USC 1344)

[T Section 10 (Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 USC 400)
Authorization: Repional Geners! Permit Number:

Nationwide Permit Number: 29

Your work is suthorized by the above referenced permit provided it is accomplished in strivt zecordance with the stilsched
sunditivns snd your submitted plans. Any violation of the atteched conditions or devinlion from your submitted plans may subjeet the
pormittee {o a stop work order, a restoratien vrder and/or appropriate legal sction,

This verification is valid until the NWP is madified, reissued, or revoked. All of the existing NWPs arc scheduled 1o be modified,
reissued, or revoked prior to March 18, 2007. It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs, We will issuc a
public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermors, il you commenee or are under contract to commence this activity beforc the
date that the relevant nativnwide permit is modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) manths from the date of the medification or
revocation uf the NWP to complete the aclivity under the present terms aud conditions of this nalionwide permit, If, prior th the
cxpiration date identified below, the nationwide permit authorization is reissued and/or modificd, (his verficatlon will remain valid
unti] the expiration dutc identified helow, provided il complies with all new snd/or modified ermis and conditions.  The Distiet
[ngineer may, ot any time, exercise his discrelionary authority to modify, suspend, or revoke a case specific activity's uuthorization
under any NWP,

Activities subject to Section 404 (us indicated above) may also require an individual Section 401 Water Qualily Certification. Yan
should contact the NC Division of Water Quality {telephone (919) 733-1786) 1o determine Scetion 401 requirements.

For activities occurring within the twenty coastal counties subject to regulation under the Coastal Area Manugement Act (CAMA),
prior to beginning work you must contuct the N.C. Division of Coastal Management .

This Department of the Army verilication docs not relieve the permittee of the responsibility to obtain any other required Federal,
State or locul approvals/permits.

If there wre uny questions regarding this verification, any of the cunditions of the Permit, or the Corps of Engineers regulatory
program, pleasc contact Monte Matthows.

Permit Condltlons:

) 1. In order W compensate for impacts ta 85 linear fert of warm waler siream the permitice shall make paymcnt to the Nanth
Curvlina Ecesystern Enhancement Program (NC EEP) in the unount determined by the NC EEP, sufficient (o perform the restoration
of 136 lincar fect of warm waler stneam in the Cape Fear River Basin, Carzloging Unit 03030002,

Construction within jurisdictionul wreas on the property shall begin enly sficr the permittce has made fyl) puyment 1o the NC EEF* and
provided a copy of the payment documentation to the Corps, and the NC EEP has provided written conlirmation to the Corps that it
sgrees to accept responsihility for the miligation work required, in compliance with the MOU hetween the North Carelina Department
o; ;Envimnment and MNatural Resverces und the United States Army Corps of Enpincers, Wilmington District, dated November 4,
[994.

Pagelof2



JUN 08,2007 04:01F B. ocott Mitchel 210G To

-2-

**Note: [1abitat type tmay be described as found in Sehafale and Weukley, Classification of the Natura)
Communitics of North Carelina, Third Approximation, 1990; or in accordance with Cowardin, el al (1979), Classifiestivn of
Wetlands and Decpwater fabitats of the of the United States*®

Corps Regulatory Official: Monte Matthews M-N‘JJ Mt'uw—' ) Data: June 8, 2007

Expiration Date of Verification: Juac 5, 2009

Page Zof 2



JUN 08,2007 04:52P B. Scott Mitchel 5770875

SURVEY PLATS, FIELD SKETCH, WETLAND DELINEATION FORMS, PROJECT PLANS, E1C,,
MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE TILE COPY OF THIS FORM, IF REQUIRED OR AVAILABLE.

Copy Furnished:

Mitchel]l Enviroamental

ATTN: Scott Mitchell

PO Box 341

Fuquay-Varina, North Carolina 27526



CEDA

OWNER: LEWIS METTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANT, LD

Daladed Sols i
Evairation «)u.mqana&

PREVLENARY SOKS EVALLARON. SOL HNES WIRE SKEICHID QNID Wu®
AR WERE WOT FELD ADCATED, A WORE DETAILED MR Wil 2£ED
10 BS COMPLETED BEFORE A FINAL SUBDMZION PLAN 15 COUPLETED.

TS MAF MEFLECTS THE PROMIIDRALLY SUTARLE S0L5 FDA SUBSUATACE
VASTEWATER DSPOSAL SYSTEUS AND SHOULD GE USED AS A GUIDE i FUTURS
SUBDRASION LAYQUT OF Tfe% PACFEATY, SOME ADJUSTMENTS 10 SOILS MAY DE REQUIISD AT
LATER DATE DUE TD SULUECTWE S04 CHARASTERSTICS CR TOPOSAMPHIC VATAOLTIES.

THE FEALARMG SEFTC SYSTIN SETBADKS SHOWLD BE TAKEM &1 CONSTIERATION

DuRIT THE FLAHIMG PROCESS. LEGEND

\ SEIBACK FTIOM BROPERTY Aregs contoln ooils with 24 ta 30 inches or
3 Voo SToAx (Ol Y WELL (PRAATY SYSTENL, ST SETIACK TOR REFWT STGTEMS, more of usechle material ond haye polantil
3} wwsO & STTOACK FROU FOUMDATIONS, COULD EE UORE WiTH FDUMDATION DIMNS OM HOUSE. for conventiono!, madified conventioncl, LPF
4) 50 SETIACH FROM SURFACE WATERS SUCH AS STREAUS, PONDS O LAKES or uitra—shollow conventional saptie systems,
st a Survey Some areas mapped cs suitcble may reguire backhoe
*£ozh It and/or seatle  cosement sis el rioudte o deteled sola evizusiion by COSC its to evaluate sapralite,

p

ond loyest priat 14 49 evgbatin by tha Chainam Counly Haseitn Deporiment bz
e R e T e o1 oo vep0i Unsuitable erens for conveplional & LPP seplic systems.
e L.!uﬂ_ﬂﬂ T o= R = may be eI faf Brten of i Same of these arees moy be suitoble for aebsurfoce
*Only o prefimingty avclugifon wod cenductsd o Lhe 1DO-ocra et {Binghom Tract) in Uarch/Amd 2005

drip seplic systams,
A deisded aweia ewabation (fogging ond GPS £f e cby line) ey rovplaied oo ihe notinern 15—oeres
A mhdary fine 1a shown on (ha mzp between he {wo evolualions.

*Cantmi Corcinn Sof Connding dors not guersnles Lhat ary of the lots shown chove wil b perhitled by e tacal Healtn Cepariment

Central Carolina
Sofl Consulting
919-784—-8449
Praject # 52
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